

## **SENATE MOTION**

## **MADAM PRESIDENT:**

**I move** that Senate Bill 539 be amended to read as follows:

1	Delete the title and insert the following:
2	A BILL FOR AN ACT concerning alcohol and tobacco.
3	Page 1, delete lines 1 through 16.
4	Delete pages 2 through 3.
5	Page 4, delete lines 1 through 8.
6	Page 4, line 9, delete "Sec. 8. "Electronic" begin a new paragraph
7	and insert:
8	"SECTION 1. [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015] (a) As used in this
9	SECTION, "electronic".
10	Page 4, line 15, delete "Sec. 9. "E-liquid" and insert "(b) As used in
11	this SECTION, "e-liquid".
12	Page 4, line 20, delete "e-cigarettes." and insert "electronic
13	cigarettes.".
14	Page 4, delete lines 21 through 42.
15	Page 5, delete lines 1 through 23.
16	Page 5, line 24, delete "Sec. 21. "Vapor" and insert "(c) As used in
17	this SECTION, "vapor".
18	Page 5, delete lines 27 through 42, begin a new paragraph and
19	insert:
20	"(d) The general assembly urges the legislative council to assign
21	to an appropriate committee the task of studying issues concerning
22	the regulation of e-liquid manufacturers and the sale of e-liquids.
23	(e) If the appropriate committee is assigned the topic described
24	in subsection (d), the committee shall issue to the legislative council
25	a final report containing the committee's findings and
26	recommendations, including any recommended legislation
27	concerning the topic, in an electronic format under IC 5-14-6 not

MO053902/DI 77 2015

- later than November 1, 2015.
  (f) This SECTION expires January 1, 2016.".
  Delete pages 6 through 13.
- 4 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively. (Reference is to SB 539 as printed February 3, 2015.)

Senator DELPH

MO053902/DI 77 2015